
RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX 
 

RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE 
ORDER FOR REXEL USA, INC.; INCREASING THE CONTRACT’S 
ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BY AN ADDITIONAL $25,386 FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF ALLEN BRADLEY PARTS & SERVICE AND 
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION EQUIPMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.     

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement with Rexel USA, Inc. for the purchase of 

Allen Bradley and Rockwell Automotive Parts & Services; and  
  
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R2021-123, the agreement was approved in an 

estimated expenditure amount of $80,000; and  
 
WHEREAS, NMB Water Department has requested additional purchase allocation, for 

Allen Bradley and Rockwell Automotive Parts & Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Change Order increases the amount to purchase Allen Bradley and 

Rockwell Automotive Parts & Services to an additional $25,386; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 3-3.20 Change Orders requires that change orders exceeding 10% 

or $50,000.00, whichever is less, shall be approved by the City Commission; and  
 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager, conducted his own due diligence and concurs with the 
recommendation of the Water Department Director and the Chief Procurement Office to approve 
a change order to continue the purchase of Allen Bradley and Rockwell Automotive Parts & 
Services and increase the agreement amount by $25,386 through the end of fiscal year 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission determine it is in the best interest of the 

City to increase the annual expenditure by an additional $25,386.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Commission of the 
City of  North Miami Beach, Florida:  

 
Section 1.  The aforementioned recitals are true and correct. 

 
Section 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager or designee 

to execute the Change Order in an amount not to exceed $25,386 in annual expenditure.    
 

Section 3.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval. 
 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at 

the regular meeting assembled this 16th day of August 2022. 



RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX 
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
              
ANDRISE BERNARD ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO  
CITY CLERK MAYOR 
 
(CITY SEAL) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM, 
LANGUAGE AND FOR EXECUTION 

 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       HANS OTTINOT 
       CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 
SPONSORED BY: Mayor and City Commission 
 
 
 

  
 


